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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURB DEC 2g 2
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 9: 56
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)
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) ‘
ESSENTIAL.COM, INC,, ) Chapter 11
) Case No. 01-15339-WCH
Debtor. )
)

MOTION FOR FINAL DECREE

Pursuant to Rule 3022 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy
Rules™) and Massachusetts Local Bankruptcy Rule 3022-1, Charles A. Dale III, the duly-
appointed and acting Plan Trustee (the “Plan Trustee™) under the confirmed Joint Plan of
Liquidation dated November 2, 2001 of Essential.com, Inc. (the “Debtor”), hereby files this
Motion for Final Decree (the “Motion™) seeking entry of a Final Decree closing the Debtor’s

bankruptcy case. In further support of this Motion, the Plan Trustee respectfully submits as

follows:

Relevant Background

1. On June 29, 2001, the Debtor filed its voluntary petition for relief under chapter

11 of title 11 of the United States Code. Shortly thereafter, the United States Trustee appointed

an Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”™).

On November 2, 2001, the Debtor and the Commuittee filed a Joint Plan of

2.

Liquidation (the “Plan”) and Disclosure Statement. The Disclosure Statement was approved by
rcg??' wme—-  Qrder dated November 28, 2001, and by Order dated December 21, 2001 (the “Confirmation
2
GOL ___ Order”), the Plan was confirmed by the Court.

OpPC
BCe
88C
SG&
BOS-1199570 vl ACCLMENT NLMEER-DATE
| 1901 DEC23 8

CLK%Z,

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERS




3 Pursuant to the terms of the Plan and Confirmation Order, the Plan Trustee was
appointed and charged with liquidating the Debtor’s remaining assets, objecting to claims,
prosecuting causes of action, making distributions to creditors, and winding-down the Debtor’s
affairs.

4, In accordance with the Plan, on or around April 30, 2002, the Plan Trustee made a
first distribution to the holders of Allowed General Unsecured Claims representing
approximately 60% of the Allowed Amount of such claims (the “First Distribution”). On or
around September 26, 2005, the Plan Trustee made a second distribution to such holders
representing approximately 30% of the Allowed Amount of such claims (the “Second
Distribution™) (collectively, the “Initial Distributions™).

5. In addition to making the Initial Distributions, the Plan Truste¢ has, among other
things, objected to and resolved claims and settled separate litigation involving Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company and The Management Network Group, Inc. and has taken actions

necessary to terminate the Debtor’s 401k Plan.

Relief Requested

6. At the present time, the Plan Trustee has on hand approximately $140,000 which
is available for distribution to creditors in a Final Distribution of approximately 4% of the
Allowed Amount of such claims (subject only to a reserve for remaining professional fees, taxes,
and fees owing (or to become owing) to the United States Trusteg).

7. The Plan Trustee now seeks to close this bankruptcy case having carried out his
duties under the Plan, and therefore, in accordance with Section 6.10 of the Plan and MLBR
3022-1(c), the Plan Trustee submits that:

(a) (1) The Plan has been substantially consummated in accordance with 11

U.S.C. Section 1101(2) and in accordance with the provisions of the Plan and the
Confirmation Order; (ii) any subsequent orders of the Court have been complied
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8.

with; and (ii1) the Debtor’s bankruptcy case may be closed in accordance with
Rule 3022 of the Bankruptcy Rules;

(b)  The Plan Trustee has paid all Allowed Administrative Claims, inclucllir.lg
court-authorized professional compensation and costs, as evidenced by Exhibit A
attached hereto, listing the names, addresses, and amounts paid to each of the
recipients;

(¢)  The Plan Trustee has commenced making distributions prescribed by the
Plan, as evidenced by Exhibii B attached hereto, listing the names, addresses, and
amounts paid to each of the recipients,

(d) The Plan Trustee submits that the Final Distnibution shall be made in
accordance with Exhibit C attached hereto, listing the names, addresses, and
amounts to be paid to each of the recipients;

(¢)  The Plan Trustee submits that any checks from the Initial Distribution,
which were tendered, but returned (or uncashed) reverted to the Debtor’s estate
upon expiration of 6 months after issuance and that such holders waived all
remaining claims against the estate. Exhibit D attached hereto lists the names,
addresses and amounts tendered but returmned and the reasons why payments have
not been made, despite reasonable attempts by the Plan Trustee to locate such
creditors;

® Attached as Exhibit E hereto is a copy of the Final Account and Report of
Trust Administration, which details the expenses incurred by the Plan Trustee
since the Effective Date of the Plan.

(g)  Upon allowance of this Motion, a final payment shall be made to the
Office of the United States Trustee in the amount of $975.00 on account of
guarterly fees and other amounts owed pursuant to 28 U.5.C. Section 1930(a).

The Plan Trustee submits that the Plan has been substantially consummated as

that term is defined in 11 U.8.C. Section 1101(2), that the Debtor’s bankruptcy case has been

fully administered, and that these bankruptcy proceedings should be closed by entry of a Final

Decree.

9.

With respect to any funds that remain in the estate after the Final Distribution,

including any unclaimed distributions therefrom, the Plan Trustee requests authority to donate

such funds, after payment of the fees and expenses identified in Paragraph 6 above, in equal




shares to the Boston Bar Association memorial funds in the name of M. Ellen Carpenter and

Charies Normandin.

WHEREFORE, the Plan Trustee requests that the Court enter a Final Decree, in the form

attached hereto as Exhibit F, closing this Chapter 11 bankruptcy case.

Respectfully submitted,

CHARLES A. DALE 111,
Plan Trustee of Essential.com, Inc.,

By his attorneys,

/s/ Charles A. Dale Il
Charles A. Dale 111, BBO#558839
Mackenzie L. Shea, BBO #666241
K&L GATESLLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111-2950

Dated: December 22, 2008 Telephone: 617.261.3100
Facsimile: 617.261.3175
Email; chad.dale@@klgaies.com

mackenzie.sheai@klgates. com
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Professional Compensation

IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBIT A
ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS, PROFESSIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES

Debtor's Counsel

Hanify & King, P.C.
Cne Beacon Street
21st Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Administrative Claims

Basil G. Pallone
¢fo Robert J. Shea

Tarlow, Breed, Hart, Murphy & Rogers, P.C.
21 Custom House Street

Boston, MA 02110

Basil G. Pallone
112 Thunder Road
Sudbury, MA 01776

Rich May

Rich, May, Bilodeau & Flaherty

176 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110

SmartEnergy

Donatd R. Lassman, Esq
{counsel: SmartEnergy, inc.)

P.O. Box 820385
Needham, MA 02492

Exhibit A Professicnal & Admin

Fee Application

Paost Effective Date
Post Effeclive Date
Post Effective Date
Post Effeciive Date
Post Effective Date
Post Effective Date
Post Effective Date

Administrative Claim

invoices

deposition fee

Administrative Claim

Administrative Claim

$ 15,036.99
$ 543.05
3 3,604.15
$ 492262
5 6,810.57
3 128.37
5 219587
$ 128,05
$ 33,371.47
$ 100,000.00
$ 5,592.33
$ 1.750.00
3 4,095.00
$ 13,837.42
$ 158,646.22

BOS5+#1205802-v1-Final_Decree_Exhibits_- Essential_com XLS



EXHIBIT B




[

A M Manna

A& G Sales

Accessline Communicalions Carp.
Alex Rayas

Alicra Field

All Ressarch

Allan Alman

ANERRrgy Markeling Company
Andrea Pappas

Andraw Kucharski

Avaya, Ing,

Basil Pallone

Bacon's Clipping Bureav:
Baiment Springs

Brand Equity Ventures
Butlington Woaads Office Yrust No, 1
Carles Panamano

Charlas Siciruk

Chrig Kaitaher

Chrisiophar Tucker
ComDisco, tng,

Core Communications, Inc.
Craig Lemberger

CT Corperation

Cummings Properliss, Inc.

Danial Craney
David Cawden
David MeCarthy
Dannis Donaghy

Adilrasy

1605 Britien PL

Dabl Acquisition Cempany of Amenca V, LLC
Debt Atquisition Company of America V, LLC
18091 Home Street

3612 Laurenburg Ave.

276 Canal Street

7 Brighton Vittage Crive AP

Dabt Acquisition Company of Amanca V, LLS
208 E. 24th Streal

207 E. 27th Street

t/o DAB Bankrupley Sarvicas

112 Thunder Roac

332 §, Michigan Ave.

P.O. Box 3229

Three Pickwick Plaza

John €. La Liberte, Esquira

12 Grova Stragt

301 Commerce Slrest

114 The Fenway

707 River Streat

David J. Reier, Esq

209 West Straet

15 Gamson Road

104 Federal Sireet

200 Wasl Cummings Park

518 Abal Ave.
7522 Bingham Stree!
§ Cireuit Road
122 Greerway Road

Dapaniment of the Treasury - nlemat R: inlernal Reveews Sernce

Discover Financial Services, Inc,
Dan Duburstian

Denald Nauit

Energy Servics Group

Enic & Susan Miller

Enc Acton

Exodus Communications, inc
Federal Exprass

Frank Ravinal

Fredenc Manual

Clobal Crossing

Halene Baim

intaDirections, inc,
IMermadia Communications
Internsl Connact, Inc.

Jason Figherty

John Duffy

Johnathan Sigate

Johnson, Hearn, Vinegar & Gee
don Brandon

Jon Coolay

Jorge Valez

Joseph Lourenss

Kena Communicatians, Inc.
Kevin Mel san

Keyspan Energy Dalivery
KaySpan Hama Energy Service

Exhibit 8 Dislibulians

Brtart Sirower, Esq., Josaph J. Hamilton, Esn,
10 Beverly Road

3504 Lighifoot Lane

23 Riversde Drive

c/e Galdman Sachs

B50 North State Streal

/0 Lawrance M. Schwab, Esq. & Thomas Gaa, Esq

P.Q, Box 1140

11 Villa Drive

93-13 92nd Ave.

20 Qak Hollow

12 Rolting Drive

S. Sharp

Intenmadia Communigalions, Inc.

Debt Acquisition Company of America V, LLG
114 Ligtz Road

13 Kensinton Road

15 E. Putnam Avenue

Two Hanover Square

1414 W. Woifram Strest

529 Celumbus Ave.

455 Jackson Ave.

108 Wes! Walnut Pack, #9

Dabl Acquisition Company of America V, LLC
520 Lsonard Slrest

P.0. Box 4300

82 Second Avanue

IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC,
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15338-WCH

EXHIBIT B
GENERAL UNSECURED CLAIMS DISTRIBUTIONS

Address 2 cAudrass I

1565 Hotef Circta South
1565 Hotel Circle Seulh

Debl Acquisition of America
Debt Acquisiticn of Amenca
Apt. 1C

Tih Floor

Debt Acquisition of Amarica 1565 Holel Circle South
Apt. 28

Apt. 4H

P.0. Box 5126

Shenn and todgen LLP

Apl 4C

Suita 3300

Apt. 9

Apl. 22

Schnader Harnson Galdsiein & Manallo
Suite 302

104 Summer Straet

265 Franklin Strasl

3rd Floor

Post Difice Box 8112 § JFK, Building Insclvency Group, Stop 20800

Quarles & Brady Streich Lang LLP 2 Nath Central Avenus
Suits 1C0
85 Broad Strest 25th Fipor

Bialson, Bargen & Schwab 2600 E! Camine Real, Suite 300
Suile 300
833 Phillips Road

One Intermadia Way
1365 Hotel Circle South

Suite 2200

ApL 3
Apt. 4C

Debt Acquisition of Amenca 1565 Hotel Circla Scuth

Apt, 2

Attn: Paut Ruggiera

ity

Voorhens
San Diego
£an Diago
Bronx
Modasto
New York
Broomali
San Diego
New York
Maw ‘York
Timarium
Sudbury
Chicago
Lancastar
Greanwich
Bostan
Hempstazd
Fort Werlh
Boston
Matiapan
Beston
Annapolis
Brooklina
Beston
Woburn

Capitol Heights
Philadeiphia
New Rochalle
Lido Beach
Boslon
Phognix
Purchase
Baldwinsvilla
Pambroke
New York
Ghicage

Palo Alio
Memphis
Madway
Woodhavan
Southfisld
Glen Heag
Vitlar
Tampa

San Diego
Tuckertawn
Hamplon Fails
Greenwich
Raleigh
Chicago
Baston
Bronx
Roxbury
San Disga
Brooklyn
Wabum
Buriington

St

NJ
Cca
cA
NY
CA
NY
PA
CA
NY
N
MO
MA
L8
PA
cT
MA
NY
™
Ma
MA
MA
MD
MA
MA
MA

MD
PA
NY
NY
Ma
AZ
NY
NY
MA
NY
w

CA
™
MA
NY
M
NY
NY
FL
CA
NJ
NH
cT
NG
Ik
MA
NY
MA
CA
Y
MA
MA

Zip

08043-2563
92108
92108
10459
9583867
10012
19006
82108
10016
10018
21094
01776
60804
17604-3229
06830
42410
11550
76102
2415
42126
02110
21401
02445-4426
02110
01801

20743
19111
10805
11561
02203
85104
10577
13027
02359
10004
80610

94308
38101
02053-1448
11429
48034
11545
14564
33647
§2108
Qepa?
23B4
06830
2761
60657
02118
10455
02118
92108
1222
018884300
01803

BOS-#1205802-v1-Finl_Oecree_Eshibhs_-_Easential_com.XLS

ist Distribntivn

4,98
205.56
10.263.20
8.94
.37
60.00
&4,70
2,849.56
a4t
112
1,032.00

30960
18.82
4.090.29
866,076.26
1.61

224
5,944.73
0.50
424,174 88
43469
16.92
951.00
15,510.00

257,38
1.21
0.60
0.84

4,436,40
224
7.83

600.00
112
5.54

176,034 85
74210
4069
1.61
14,573.12
435
18,807.73
11,840.08
11,311.20
161
578562
224
320.76
6.52

6.52

3.44
56,34
48,069.95
652
73.82
12,667.24

2l
{istribusion

2.49
103.28
513160
3.47
30.00
1,424.78
516.00
17,068.31
154,80
9.96

434,038.14
0.81

3.298.82
212,0687.44
B.48
475,50
7,755.00
128,69
Q.60
22,245.62
2218.20

g2
3c0.00

B8B017 42
371.05
20.35
7,286.56
9,403.87
5,920.03
5,655.60

3,039.56

23,034.98

§,333.62



Kryzystol Pociecha
Laura Lee Ellis
Leora Schacler
Lexis Nexis
Linx Commurucations, inc.
Lynx. Inc
Massachusatis Depanment of Revenua
Matl Shulre
Metracalt
Mintz, Lavin, Conn, Fems, P.C.
Murphy Software Consulting. Inc.
N1ITUSA, Inc.
Nalional Revenua Corporation
Neslor Garcia
NETWAY, Inc.
Network Selutions, Ine.
Neustar, Inc.
New England Copy Spat., InG.
New Horizons, Inc.
Newcourt Laasing Corp.
NJ Board of Public Utlilles
Nokia Inc.
Norman Guertin
NSTAR Elecint
On Time Mailing, Inc.
0SG Billing Services
Paul Lews
Paul C'Brien
PC Connection, Inc.
Pedrick Mechanical Services
Patar Twombly
Pilney Bowas Crecil Corp.
PJM intarconnaection, L.L.C.
Price Walerhouse Coopers
Pro Slaff
Qwest GCommuricatiens
Rachsl Holmes
Randance
Razorfish, Inc.
flabecca's Cals
RHI Management Resqurcas
Rich. May, Bilodeau & Flaharty
Roberl & Laura Koch
Rober Depaw
Rockladge Computar Sysiams
Rotnfslder Law Offices
Sam Durso
Sergay Kharmcharge
The Share Group
Smartenergy, 1nc.
Sofipra
Staples
Slala of Wisconsin
Sterling Commerce
Storage Nalworks
Siara Lo Door

3 Laured Streel

147 King Slrast

261 Wasl 11ih Streel

Bankrupley

150 Wells Ave

420 Bedierd Slrest

Bankruptcy Unit

95 §herman Slrest

Amenca's Wireless Network

£.0. Box 4538

834 Washingilon Street

Dabt Acquisition Company of Amavica vV, LLC
P.0. Box 27945

3042 Satisbury Dnve

11 Hodges Streat

P.0. Bex 17308

1120 Vermont Ave. NW

39 Sixth Road

& Old Goncord Road

P.0. Box 33057

(Offica of Licensing

Brown Rudnick Freed & Gesmer
281 Graflon

P.0. Box 970030

Dabt Acguisition Cempany of Amenca V. LLC
100 West Forest Avenue

75 Channing Road

70 Franklin Street

Debt Acquisilicn Company of Amarica V, LLC
487 Shandan Avenue

131 Granile Straet

PBCC

955 Jeffersan Avenue

One Post Office Square

620 Second Avenua South
Steven Jay Katzman, Esquire
2312 Ravine Drive

Debt Acguisition Company of America V, LLC
104 Main Street

P.0. Box 845609

Div. af Rober Half intemalional
Altn: Enie J. Krathwohl

60 Parkman Slreat

957 Fasy 36th Strast

P.O. Bax 718

§25 Ceniral Avenua

38 N, Balfield Avenue

3000 Ocean Parkway

Justing Wall

c/o Frank Greb

142 Malt Road

500 Staplas Dnve

Wwisconsin Dept of Rev

First Chicago Netianal Bank CsG
Kara Sims

Debt Acquisition Gompany of America V, LLC

Starm Concapts LLGC diia Fattwallet.cc Dabl Acquisilion Company of Amerca V, LLC

Strat Marketing, Inc.

Suracom Inc.

Taylor Rental

Technclogy Leadars Myl., Inc.
Tanresses Secratary of Stale

Exhiblt 8 Distibulions

Debt Acquisition Company of America V, LLC
82 Wast Main Strest

1406 Massachuselts Avenue

Debl Acquisition Cempany of Amenca V, LLG
Wilbur E. Hoeks, Asst Dirsctor

IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
GASE NO. 01-1533%-WCH

EXHIBIT B
GENERAL UNSECURED CLAIMS DISTRIBUTIONS

P.0. Box # 933

P.O Box 55484
P.O. Box 740518

Suite &
Debt Acquisition of Amarica
2323 Lake Clup Drive

Suite 400
P.0. Box 4024

Two Gateway Center
Allr Andreas P Andromaios, Esquire
Fioor 1

Debl Acquisition of America
Suite G

3rd Floor
Rebi Acquisilion of America

P.0. Box 85460
Vallay Forge Corporaie Conker

Suite 920
Albert, Weitand & Golden, LLP

Debl Acquisilion of America

Atin; Michele Cabrat
176 Federal Sireat

Apl. 1

99 Daver Strael
Aliianl Energy

£.0. Box BIO1

P.O. Box 73199

Slorage Nalworks, 11c.
Debi Acquisition of Amenca
Debt Acquisition of Amanca
Debt Acgisition of Amenca

Debt Acquisition of Amenca
Angrew Jackson Building

1565 Hotel Circle South

Ona Financial Cenler

1565 Hotel Circle South

1565 Holel Circle Sauth

650 Tawn Genter Drive, Suite 950
1565 Halel Clrcla South

5720 Sioneridge Driva, Suite Threa
#ith Fleor

4902 North Ballimore

225 YWyman Siresl

1565 Holal Circle South
1565 Hotel Circie Soulh
1565 Hotal Circle South

1565 Hotet Circle South
dth Floor

Garflald
Liltletar
New Yark
Daylon
Newton
Lexigton
Boston
Brooklyn
Allanta
Bostan
Weymouth
San Diego
Columbus
Allantawn
Natth Andover
Baliimore
Washington
Wobum
Burtinglon

Newark
Boston
‘Worcesier
Boston
San Diago
Englewood
Concord
Besion
San Diego
Madford
Rochport
Lounsville
Narmistown
Baston
Minnaapolis
Costa Mesa
Zion

San Diege
Cambridge
Boslen
Plaasanion
Boslon
Brooklins
Tewkabury
Andover
Waslfield
Havertown
Brooklyn
Somerville
Madison
Aurlington
Framingnam
Madison
Chicage
Waltham
San Diego
San Disgo
San Diego
Northboro
Atlington
§an Diego
Nashville

NJ

MA
NY
CH

MA

NY
GA

MA
CA
OH
PA
MA
MD
bc

MA

07026
01460
10014
45401
02459-3302
02420
02205-5484
11218
A0374-0519
022124539
02189
92108
43227
18103
01845
212970525
20005
01868-4024
01803
07188-0057
07102
02113
01604
02287-0030
92108
07631

1742

2410
92108
02155

1968
40285-5460
16403-2497
Q2108
55402
92626
60099
92108
02142
02284-5681
94588
02110-2223
02446
01876
oigio
07090
169083
11216
02144
53718
01863-5300
01702-4474
53708.8901
60673
02453
92108
92108
92108
01532
02174
92108
ara42

EDS-!120.’:!@2-\'1~Fha!_00crel_Embh_-_Emnual_mm.st

17.69
T0.31
232
3739.20
1,071.24
360.40

098
500.45
202.53

1,260.00
13,93820
64.86
5.82
2,187.29
126.00
£6.21
264.94
1,890.00
205.75
60000
34,425.00
60.00
140,59
337.20
7,769.90

1,472.11
45,00

437.44
844.26
30.00
16,434.29
549,607.87
4,74
267.46
224
242.21
4,189.50
88009
2.24

2.29
1192.70
230.08
44.37
6.14
65,409.60
56,805.75
124.55
60.48

157.50
20,019.73
753.14
1,230.00
1,068 60
1.677.00
129.34
4,956.87

684
3516

189.80
535.62
180.20

23.40

250.23
101.27
630.03
6,969.60
3243
.91
1,593.64
63.00
28.11
132.47
945.00

300.00
17,212.50
30.00

168.60
3,684.95
23.859.23
23,446.72
736.05
22.50
3,806.47
24871
42213
16.00
8,217.14

133.73

124.11
2,084.75
430.04

55.85
113.04
2218

32,704.80
28,402.88
62.27
30.24
20.85
78.75
10,009.87
376.57
§15.00
534.20
B3G50

2,498.43
18.63




IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, ING.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBIT B
GENERAL UNSECURED GLAIMS DISTRIBUTIONS

Touch Amenica Tanrus Lytts P.0. Box 5207 Miasoula MT 59805 20,825.80

Uniled Slates Postal Service Bulk Mail Unit 22 Chenell Drive Concord NH 03301-9998 7900 3750
Urwvarsal Service Adminisiralive Comps Jill Aytward 2120 L. Straar, NW Suite 600 Washinglon  DC 20037 36,432.28 18,216.14
US Postmaster Burlington Room 1004 25 porchesler Ave, Boaton MA 02205 156.63 7781
USRefresh 11 Wheeling Avenua Wobum MA D181 2,420.28

Vasteam Johnson 1533 Whitslions Road, A-3 Bronx NY 10462 8.00

Viking Office Products Corp. 8200 Easl 32nd St. North Wichila KS 67226-2606 646.57 323.29
Virginia Stackhouse B736 Dicks Ava. Phrildeiphia PA 19019 38.08 19.04
Vewcalog \LC Debt Acquisition Company of Amenca V. LLC Debt Acquisition of Amenca 1565 Holel Circle Sauth San Diego CA 92108 513.75 256.88
Voit Dabt Acquisition Company of Amenica V, LLC Debt Acquisition of Amarica 1565 Hote! Circle Soulh San Diego CA 92108 1,483.09 73155
W.B. Masorn Co. P.O. Box 111 53 Cenirg $t. Brockton MA 02303 1,252,680 626.30
Winter, Wyman Accl. Solulions P.0. Box 845050 Bastan MA  02284-5050 3,330,068 1.6685.03
WorldNat PO Box 590345 Quingy MA  02269-0315 12000 8000

2,602,187.74 1,053.33305

Exhibil B Disttibutions BOZ-#1205802-v1-Finat_Derres_Eahibils_-_Essenliol_com.XLS



Cluintamt

Arizona Depanmant of Revenue
City of New York
Cocnmenwealil of Virgina
Connecticul Depanmat of Revenue Service
Deparimant of tha Tragsury - Intemal Revenue
Sim Enocs
Louimana Slae
Massachusalts Depariment of Revenue
Mew York MTA
Okighoma Corporation Cornmission
Paul Lewis
Paul (¥ Brien
Pater Twornbly
5. Camlina Secretary of State
Secretary of Slate - [daho
Secrelary of State - Missoun
Siale of Georgia
Siale of New Jersay
State of New Mexico
State of New York
Siate of Ohio
State of Oregon
State of Pannsylvana
Suate of South Carollna
State of Texas
Siale of Varmonl
State of Wiscansin
Tennsssen Depatimany of Revenue
The Clty of New Yok, Deparimant of Finan
Ulah Pubiic Sarvica Comisssion
Uiah State Tax Comurxssion
Virgurea State Corp. Commission
washingten Litl and Trans Comen

Exhibit B Priority

Atldress

Bankruptey and Litigation

NYC Dapt. of Financa

P.0. Box 1777

CAE Divisien

Post Offica Baox 9112 1 JFK Building
14 Balcom Slreel

P.(). Box 66658

Litigation Bureau, Bankruptcy
NYS Corparation Tax

2101 M. Lincoln Bowevard
Adam J. Rullenberg, Esq.

cio James C. Gross, Esq.
Karser & Visnick, LLC

Capital Complex

750 JaNerson, Basemenl Wesl
Missoun Sacretary of Stale
Corp. Div., Suite 315, W. Towsr
P.O. Box D93

Corperalion Buraa

NYS Gomporation Tax

P.O. Box 16561

255 Capitol Street NE

PA Depariment of Reverue
SC Department of Revare
CSEC

109 Stale Streal

Wisconsin Jepd of Rev

Wilbur €. Hooks, Ass! Direclor
NYC Dopt. of Financa

Heber M. Welts Building dth Floar
210 North 1850 Waest

Tyter Building

P.0, Box 47250

Adilress 2

1600 wWast Monioe
25 Elm Placa

Bankruply Sectlon
Insolvency Group, Step 20800

P.O. Box 9484
Processing Unil

101 Arch Streat

Kiieman, Lyons, Schindter & Gross
11 Seheat Streal

1205 Pandigton St

P.O. Box 83720

P.0. Box 1366

#2 Marlin Luther King Br. $.E.

P.0. Bax 1269
Procassing Unit

Suite 154

Bureau of Campiiance
Corporaiion Retumn
P.0. Box 13567

P.0. Box B901

Andrew Jackson Building
ankngitcy & Assignmani Linit
160 Eas 300 South

1300 E. Main Sireet

IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15338-WCH

EXHIBITB
PRIORITY CLAIMS

Address § City
Phosso
Brooklyns
Richmond
Hartford
Boston
Rivers«ia
Baton Rouge
Bosion
Albany
Oxshoma City
Boston
Boslon
Rockport
Columbia
Bose
Jaffarson Clly
Atianta
Trenton
Santa Fe
Albany
Columbus
Safem
Hamsbuwrg
Columbus
Austin
Maonipslisr
Madisan
Nashvitle
Brookiyn

Sall Laks Cily
Sall Lake City
Richmand
Qlympra

“3rd Floor

25 Sigourhay Strest

P.O. Bax 1508

21 Cuslom House Street

Suite 525

P.C. Box 1809

Dopl. 280846

4ih Floor
345 Adamas Street. 10th F1

State

AZ

ER3

SZZ2E5H8

VA
wWa

Zip

85007
11201.5807
282184777
06106-5032
02203
02015-5475
70895
02205
12201-1909
73152-2000
02140
02110
01966
29201
83720-0800
65102
30334-1530
08546-0659
87504
122011609
43218-6561
872101327
17126
292140100
Tal1-3557
05809-141
53708-8901
37242
11201
ad4i11
84134
23189
98504

General
Unsecured

Type Portion

Disbribution

Disbeipulion

Disbributicn

Disbribution

15t Disbribution

Ciistribution {Nel Wages)

491 Disbribution

151 Pisbrivution

Qisbrihution

Qisbribution

151 Disbribulion {Net Wages)
1st Disbribution (Net Wages)
1s1 Distribution (Nel Wages)
Dishribution

Dishribution

Disbribution

Disbribution

Gisbribution

Disbribution

Disbribetion

Dlsbribution

Dishribulion

Distxfoutian

Disbribution

Disbribution

Disbribution

18t Disbribution 69.64
1st Disbribution 207
Distribution .

Distribution

Oistribution

Distribution

Distribution

74.156.05

45,40

127.555.21
125,350.00
20,350.00

Priority
Portion

50.00
53376
850.00
250.00

1209282
88.45
21.00

1,755.00

329.00
a5.00
4,650.00
4,650.00
4,550.00
26,00
10.00
80.00
150.00
281.73
50,00
1,936.00
32900
11248
3,585.00
324,00
201045
250,00
1,053.45
39048
35,200.00
50.00
23000
250.00
2081

TT424.34

Paywent

50.00
B33.76
450.00
250.00

57.407.55
52,52
.00

1.801.80
32000

35.00

48,182.22

47,356.91

10,006.41

25.00

1000

90,00
150.00

281.73
50.00
1,536.00
329.00
112.48
3.565.00
324.00
2,010.45
250.00
1.085.35
409.18

35,200.00

50.00

230.00
250.00
2081

213624.88

BOS-#1205802-v1-Final_Decrea_Exnibits_-_Essential_com XLS




EXHIBIT C



121222008 IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NOQ. 01-15335-WCH

EXHIBIT C
FINAL DISTRIBUTICN

Altowed
Genersl
T 2nd Unsecnred Finaf
F— Address Addrcar 2 Address § Cley State Zip Distributlon  Dstridution Claim Distribution  Gross Wages  Linder $10.00
Payroll Disiribarions;
A LG Sales Debt Acquisitiors Company of America V, Lt.C Debi Acquisition of America 156% Hotal Circle South San Diego CA 92168 206,56 103.28 34427 13.09
Accessline Communications Corp. Debt Acqubsition Company of America V, LLC Debt Acqulsition of America 1565 Hatel Circle South San Diego Ca 92108 10,263.2¢  5131.60 17,105.33 656055
AllEnergy Markeling Company Debt Acquisition Company of America V, LLC Dett Acquistion of America 1565 Hoted Circla South San Diego Ca 82108 2,849.56 142478 4,749.27 180.63
Avaya Inc. <o D&B Bnnkn.lp!cy Services P.O. Box 5128 Timonium MD 21084 1,032.00 §16.00 1,720.00 65.42

LCHpping Bureau A ] A Chi

L G060 309.60 154,80 516.00 19.62

Bac

Buriington Woods E?lﬂce Trust No. 1 Shevin and Locgen LLP 100 Summer Sfreet

Chi Klidties M

ComDisco, Inc. David J. Reier, Esq. Schnader Hatflgon Goldstain & Manallc 285 Franklin Streel Boston MA  D2190 424 174,88 212.087.44 706,958.13 26,887.22
€T Corparation 101 Federal Street 3rd Flaor Boston MA& 02110 951.00 475.50 1,585.00 60.28
Gummings Properties, inc. 200 West Cummings Park Woburn MA 01801 15.510.00 7.755.00 25,850.00 983.13

Damel Craney 515 Abe! Ave

Capitol Heights MD

257 38

128.6%

Internal Revenue Service
Briah Sirewer, Esq., Joseph J. Hamilton, Evg,

Post Office Hox 9112 1 JFK Building
Quailes & Brady Streich Lang LLP

Depactment of the Treasury - Intarna;
Discover Financial Services, I

Inscivency Group, Stop 204
2 North Cantral Avenue

33 Riverside Drive

1,000.00

Energy Service Group Suke 100 ied
Exadus Communications, Inc, olo Lawrence M. Schwab, Eaq, & Themas Gaa, €aq.  Bialson, Bergen & Schwab 2600 El Carnino Real, Suite 300 Pato Alto CA 94308 176034.85 BB01742  293,391.4% 14,458.34
Federal Exprest Fo.Box 11e0 — ! _ Memphis TN 38107 24210 7105 423684 47.04

833 Philkps Road
9585 Hotel C

‘InfoDirections. Inc.
Internet Connecl, Inc.
Johr Chifty 3 Kendintos 5 G
Kana Communicalions, Inc. ebt Acquisition Company of Amerlca ¥, LLG Gabt Acquisilion af America 1585 Hote Cicle South GanDiegs A 82108 5,069.95  23,034.98
KeySpan Hame Enargy Service 62 Second Ayenue Atn: Paul Ruggiero Sutinglton  MA  O%EG3 1266724 633162
. ; e Dayton OH 45401 374.20 185.60

Victor NY 14564 1880773 9,400.87 3134822 115217
Ie South . an Dleg CA 92106 11, 311 20 565560 18,852.00 716.96

Metrecall P.Q. Box 740518

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, P.C.

0374-0519
Boston MA  02212-453%
52108

P.G. Box 4539
Dabit Acquisilion Company of Amarica V, LLG

565 Hotel Circle South

England Copy Spec., inc. 39 Sixth Road ) P.O. Box 4024
NJ Beard of Public Liiities Office of Licensing Two Gateway Canter
Grown Rudnick Freed & Gesmar

Woburn MA  01898-4024
Newaik N4 07402
MA 02111

g, Debt Acqufsition Company of America Ean Diego CA 92108
0SG Billing Semces 160 West Forest Avanua Englewood  NJ G761
Paul Loy -
Paul O'Rrian - :
PL Connection, Inc . .
Peter Twombly ; > WAL R
PUM Intevzornection. LL. Y Valley Forge Gorporate Center Norristown PA 19403-2497 844,26
Pro Slafl 920 Second Avenue South Suite 920 Minneapalie MM 55402 15,434.29
Raindance Debt Acquisition Company of America V. LLC Debt Acquisition of America 1565 Hotel Circle South San Disgo CA 02108 25746
Rebecca's Café P.Q. Box 845681 Boston MA  02284.5661 24271
RH! Manapement Resources Div. of Robert Half (nternational Aftn; Michale Cabral 5720 Stonsriage Dilve, Sulte Thres Plaasanton A 94588 4.189.50

Rich, May, Bilodeau & Flaharty Attn: Efic J. Kratiwrohl 176 Faderal Street Gth Floor Beston MA  ©02110-2223 860.09
Rothfeider Law Cifices ) _ 625 Gentral Avenus - N — " . _ Waeatfiakdt _ 07080 ] 230.08

The Share Group

Sitring Commerce o First Chicago National Bank C5G P.0, Bex 73159 ’ o o " Chicags y -y

Stare to Doot Dabt Acquisition Company of America V, LLC Debt Acquisition of America 1565 Hotel Circls South San Diega 753.14

Storm Concepls LLC d/b/a Fattwallet com Dabi Acquisiion Company of Amﬂg;a W, LLC Debt Acquisition of Ametica 1565 Haotel Clecle South San Diego ChA 1,230.00 515,00 2,050,00 77.87

Sirat Marketing, Inc, Debt Acquisition Company of America V, LLC Debt Acquisition of America 1565 Holel Chcle South San Diego CA 4,060.60 534,30 1,769.00 67.74

Suresom Inc, 82 Wast Main Streel Nerhbaro MA 1,677.00 830.50 2,795.00 106.30
Leaders Mgt.. Inc. Dabt Acquisition Company of Amenca VY, LLC Debt Acquisition of America 1565 Hatel Gircle South San Diega

Technalo

Exhibi G Fina! Divributian
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1272212008 1H RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBITC
FINAL DISTRIBUTION
Allowed
General
dar* Ind Unsecured Finnl
Clnfmant Address Address 2 Address 3 City State Zip Disribution  Digribssion Claim Distribution  greaswingen  Under $10.0¢

32nd St. North

£7Z26-2606

£48.57 )
\"{D*"hﬂ e Dekt Acquiskion Lompany of Amanica ¥, LLC fica Hate! Circle Bouth 52108 378
okt Dabt Acquisition Company of Ametica ¥, LLC Debt Acquisition of America 1585 Hotel Circle South San Disgo CA 92108 1,463.08 9274
W.B, Mason Co, .0, Box 111 59 Centre L. Brockion MA 02303 1,252.60 78,40
Winter, Wyman Acet. Solutions F.0. Box 845050

DZ284-5050 3,330.06

3,315,486.41

12600584  11,881.24
sl

Tl Inz @atant et v 3 iNAnk vy tor 2 Birsd citrttiubion these pafties 1acaag & it distribulion that wns a2 combned distabutan eamprised of both prorily and geniaial unsacuien

Enhib? G Final Diatribulion
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EXHIBIT D




IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO, 01-15333-WCH

EXHIBIT D
OUTSTANDING AND/OR RETURNED DISTRIBUTIONS

Tppe Cleimant Address Address 2 Address 3 City State Zip Amonnt  Status
2nd dislribution Alex Reyes 1001 Home Street Apt. 1C Bronx NY 10450 3.47 Outstanding
First Distribution  Alicia Field 3812 Laurenburg Ave. Modesto CA 95357 3.37  Cutstanding
2nd distriution All Research 278 Canal Street 7th Floor New York NY 10013 30.00 Returned
First Distribution ~ Allan Atman 7 Brighton Village Drive AP Broomall PA 13008 64.10 Relurned
2nd distribution AM Manna 1605 Britton PL Voarhees NS 008043.2563 249 Relurned
First Distribution ~ Andrea Pappas 208 E. 24th Sireet Apt. 2B New York NY 10018 8.41 Returned
First Distribution  Andrew Kucharski 207 E. 27th Stest Apt. 4H Mew York NY 10016 1.12  Outstanding
First Distribution ~ Brand Equity Ventures Three Pickwick Plaza Greenwich CT 06830 3,090.29 Returned
2nd distribution Carlos Panameno 12 Grove Street Apt. 4C Hempstead NY 11550 0.81 Quistanding
First Distribution ~ Charles Slotruk 301 Commerce Street Suite 3300 Fort Warth TX 76102 2.24 Returned
First Distribution  Christopher Tucker 707 River Street Apt. 22 Mattapan MA 02126 0.50 Qutstanding
First Distribution  Core Communications, Ine, 209 West Street Suite 302 Annapolis MD 21401 43468 Oulslanding
2nd distribution. Craig Lemberger 15 Garrison Road Brookline MA  02445-4428 B.46 Relurned
First Distribution ~ David McCarthy 5 Cireult Road New Rochelle NY 10805 0.80 Oulstanding
First Distribution ~ Dennls Donaghy 122 Greenway Road Lido Beach  NY 11561 0.84 Outstanding
First Distribution ~ Don Duberstien 10 Beverly Road Furchase NY 10577 224 Qutstanding
First Distribution Eric & Susan Miller ¢/o Goldman Sachs 85 Broad Street 25th Floor New York NY 10004 112 Outstanding
First Distribution Eric Acton 850 Naorth State Street Chicago IL 60810 5.54 Returned
First Distribution Frederic Manual 93-13 §2nd Ave. Woodhaven NY 11421 161 .Outstanding
2nd distribution Global Crossing 20 Oak Hollow Suite 300 Southileid Ml 48034 7,286.56 Returned
First Distribution Helene Baim 12 Rolling Drive Glen Head NY 11545 4.3% OQutstanding
2nd distribution Intermedla Communications One Intermedia Way Tampa FL 33647 6,820.03 Relumned
First Distribution Jason Flaherty 114 Lietz Road Tuckertown NJ  (80B7 161 Returned
First Disiribution Johnathan Sloale 18 E. Putnam Avenue Greenwich CT (6830 224 Qutsianding
First Distribution  Johnson, Heamn, Vinegar & Gee Two Hanover Square Suite 2200 Raleigh NC 278071 320.76 Returned
First Distribution  Jon Brandan 1414 W. Wolfram Street Chicago IL 60657 6.52 Returned
First Distribution  Jon Cooley 529 Columbus Ave. Apt. 3 Boston MA 02118 6.52 Reiurned
First Distribution  Jorge Volez 456 Jackson Ave. Apt, 4C Bronx NY 10455 344 Outstanding
First Distribution Joseph Lourenco 109 West Walnut Park, #9 Roxbury Ma 02119 58.34 Outstanding
First Distribution  Kevin McLean 520 Leonard Sireet Apl, 2 Brooklyn NY 11222 6.52 Returned
Flrst Distribution Keyspan Energy Delivery P.0. Box 4300 Woburn MA  01888-4300 73.82 Outstanding
2nd distribution Kryzystof Poclacha 3 Laurel Strest Garfield NJ 07028 B8.84 Returned
2nd distribulion Laura Lee Ellis 147 King Street Litlleton MA 01460 35.16 Returned
First Distribution Leora Schacler 261 West 1tth Streat New York NY 10014 232 Outstanding
2nd distribution Linx Communications 150 Welis Ave, Newton MA  02459-3302 535.62 Returned
2nd distribution Lynx, Inc. 420 Bedford Straet Lexinglon MA 02420 180.20 Returned
First Distribution Matt Shufro 95 Sharman Streat Brooklyn NY 11218 0.898 Outstanding
2nd distribution Murphy Software Consulting, inc. 884 Washington Street Suile & Weymouth MA 02489 630.00 Returned
2nd distribution Matlonal Revenysa Corporation P.0O. Box 27945 2323 Lake Club Drive Ceolumbus OH 43227 32,43 Returned
2nd distribution Nestor Garcia 3042 Salisbury Drive Allentown PA 18103 2.81 Returned
2nd distribution NETWAY, Inc. 11 Hodges Sireel Nerth Andover MA 01845 3,593.64 Retumed
2nd distribution Neustar, Inc. 1120 Vermont Ave, NW Suite 400 Washington DG 20005 28.11 Returned
2nd distribution New Hoenzons, Inc. 5 Old Concord Road Buriington MA 01803 945,00 Returned

Exhibit D Qutstanding Dist,
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iN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC,
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15338-WCH

EXHIBIT D
OUTSTANDING ANDIOR RETURNED DISTRIBUTIONS

First Distribulion Newcourt Leasing Corp. P.O. Box 33057 Newark NJ  07188-0057 20575 Outstanding
First Distribution  NSTAR Electric P.0O. Box 970030 Boston MA  G2297-0030 140.59 Returned
2nd distribution Pedrick Mechanical Services 187 Sheridan Avenue Medford MA 021585 2250 Returned
2nd distribution Pitney Bowes Credit Corp. PBCC P.0O. Box 85480 Lowsville KY  40285-5460 21871 Ouistanding
2nd distribution Price Waterhouse Coopers One Post Office Square Boslon Ma 02109 15.00 Oufsianding
First Distribution  Rachel Holmes 2312 Ravina Drive Zlon L 60093 474 Outstanding
First Distributlon ~ Razorfish, Inc. 101 Main Streat Cambrdge  MA 02142 2.24 Outstanding
First Distribution Robert & Laura Koch 80 Parkman Street Apt. 1 Brookline MA (02446 2.24 Retumed
First Distribution Roberl Depew 957 East 36th Street Tewhksbury MA (1876 228 Returned
2nd distribution Rockledge Computer Systems P.0. Box 718 Andover MA 01810 59.85 Relurned
First Distribution S. Carolina Secretary of State Capitai Complex 1205 Pendlaton St Sulte 525 Columbia 5C 282 2500 Returned
First Distribution  Secretary of State - ldaho 700 Jefferson, Basemant Wes P.O. Box 83720 Boise I 83720-CB00 10.00 Returned
First BGistribution Sergay Kharmcharge 3000 Ccean Parkway Brooklyn Ny 14235 6.14 Returned
2nd distribution Smarnenargy cla Frank Greb Aliiant Energy 4902 North Baltimore Madison wi 53718 28,402.88 Returned
2nd distribution Softpro 112 Mall Road Burlington MaA  01803-5300 62.27 Returned
First Distribution Siate of Oregon 255 Capitol Streel NE Suite 151 Salem OR  97310-1327 142.48 Outstanding
2nd distribution Storage Nebworks Kara Sims Sterage Networks, Inc, 225 Wyman Street Waitham MA 02451 10,009.87 Returned
First Distribution  Taylor Rental 1406 Massachusetts Avenue Adington MA 02174 121.34 CQutstanding
Wilbur E. Hooks, Asst

2nd distribution Tennesses Secrelary of State Direclor Andrew Jackson Building  4ih Floor Nashville TN 37242 18.63 Qutstanding
2nd distributions United States Postal Services Butk Mail Linit 22 Chenell Drive Concord NH  03301-9998 37.50 Outstanding
ond distribution Universa! Service Administrative Company  Jill Aylward 2120 1. Slrast, NW Suite 600 Washington DC 20037 18,216.14 Returned
First Distribution USRefrash 11 Wheeling Avenue Wobum MA 01801 2,420.28 Returned
Flrst Distribulion  Vasteam Johnson 1533 Whitelions Road, A-3 Bronx NY 10462 6.00 Quistanding

Exhibit O Guigtanding FXst.
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EXHIBIT E



IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.

CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBIT E

FINAL ACCOUNT AND REPORT OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

Professional Compensation

Plan Trustee

Charles A. Dale H!
McCarter & Engiish, LLP
{fi/a Gadsby Hannah LLP
265 Frankiin Street
Boston, MA 02110

Committee Accountant

Craig Jalbert

Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.
124 Washington Street
foxboro, MA 02035

Special Counsei (401k Plan Termination)

Parker Brown & Macaulay, P.C.
4 Faneuil Hall Marketpiace
Boston, MA 02109

U.$ Depariment of Labor (401k)
United States Treasury (401k)

Paychex Client Service Center

ofo Parker Brown & Macaulay, P.C.
4 Faneuil Hall Marketplace

Boston, MA 02109

Trust Expenses

Bank Feas

Citizens Bank
P.0. Box 789
Providence, Rl 0228010789

Trustee Bond

Arthur B. Levine Company
Surety Bond Agents

60 East 42nd Street, Suite 5§95
New York, NY 10165

Deocument Storage
Guardian Self Storage

clo Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.
124 Washington Street
Faxbora, MA 02035

Guardian Self Storage
Route 1

106 Washington Street
Foxboro, MA 02035

Exhibit E Accounting

annual reports for 2002-2006
Employee Benefit Plan

$ 436,716.32
$ 448,005.43
$ 20,931.53
5 1,500.00
3 750.00
3 3,750.00
$ 583.77
$ 34,052.00
$ 35,505.00
$ 2,020.00
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IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBIT E
FINAL ACCOUNT AND REPORT OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

Mediation - inited Systems Access, int

Michael J. Ellis

181 Salem Street
Unit 5

Woburn, MA 31801

Sheehan Phinney Bass

1000 Elm Street

P.O. Box 37M

Manchester, NH 03105-3701

Toby Feldman, Inc.
One Penn Plaza
Suite 4510

New York, NY 10118 W Cummings transcript

U.S. Trustee Fees

U.S. Trustee Payment Center
P.O. Box 70837
Chariolte, NC 28272-0937

Taxing Authorities

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Mass Department of Revenue
P.Q. Box 7025

Boston, MA 02204

Mississippt State Tax Comm.
c/o Craig Jalbert

Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street
Foxboro, MA 02035

Mississippi State Tax Comm.
c/o Craig Jalbert

Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street
Foxborp, MA 02035

Cormmissioner of Revenue Services
State of Connecticut

P.0O. Box 5089

Hartford, CT 06102

Commonwealth of Mass
cla Cralg Jalbert
Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.
124 Washington Street
Foxboro, MA 02035

State Tax Commission Ml
cla Craig Jalbert
Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.
124 Washington Street
Foxboro, MA 02035

Exhibit E Accounting

$ 3,608.01
$ 7,126.18
3 1.477.90
§ 39,075.00
5 456.00
5 83.00
$ 25.00
% 250.00
$ 1.599.00
3 25.00
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IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBIT E
FINAL ACCOUNT AND REPORT OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dept.

cjo Craig Jalberl

Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Foxbora, MA 02035 3 50.00

P A Department of Revenue

cfo Craig Jalbert

Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Foxbore, MA 02035 [ 2,537.00

Tennessee Department of Revenue

c/o Craig Jalbert

Verdoline & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Faxboro, MA (2035 Y 100.00

Vermont Dept. of Taxes
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 06601 $ 250.00

NYC Department of Finance

cfo Craig Jalbert

Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Foxboro, MA 02035 5 534.00

Oklahoma Tax Commission

cfo Craig Jalbert

Verdoline & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Foxboro, MA 02035 $ 110.00

State of New Jersey - Div. Taxation
P.0. Box 277
Trenton, NJ 0B695-0277 s 25.00

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Revenue

P.0O. Box 55484

Boston, MA 0205 $ 7,594.88

Commonwealth of Massachusetis

Department of Revenue

P.0O. Box 55484

Boston, MA 0205 $ 634.00

State of New Jersey - CBT

Corporation Tax/Annual Report

P.O. Box 666

Trenton, NJ 08646 $ 574.00

State of New Jersey - CBT

Caorporation Tax/Annual Report

P.0. Box 666

Trenton, NJ D8646 $ 240.00

Exhibit E Accounting BOS-#1205802-v1-Final_Decree_Exhibits_-_Essential_com.XL5




IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBIT E
FINAL ACCOUNT AND REPORT OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

State of New Jersey
New Jersey Division of Taxation
Trenton, NJ 08695 % 120 00

NYC Department of Finance

c/o Craig Jaibert

Verdaolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Foxborg, MA 02035 $ 445 69

State of New Jersey - CBT

Carporation Tax/Annual Report

P.O. Box 666

Trenton, NJ 08646 $ 388.00

State of New Jersey - CBT

Corporation Tax/Annual Report

P.C. Box 666

Trenton, N D8646 % Ky iyl

State of New Jersey
Mew Jersey Division of Taxation
Trenton, NJ 08695 3 140.00

State of New Jersey
New Jersey Division of Taxation
Trenton, NJ 08685 3 093.00

State of New Jersey
New Jersey Division of Taxation
Trenton, NJ 08685 $ 550.00

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Massachusetts Department of Revenue

P.O Box 7025

Boslon, MA 02204 3 550.00

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
P.O._Box 7007
Boston, MA 02204 % 56.00

Commaoanweslth of Massachusetts

Bankruptcy Unit

P.O. Box 956

Boston, MA D2114 % 456.00

United States Treasury

P.O. Box 9112

Boston, MA 02203 3 336.71
United States Treasury

P.0O. Baox 9112

Boston, MA 02203 $ 99,194.55

Commonwealth of Massachuselts
P.O. Box D484
Boston, MA 02205 $ 9.887.88
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IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBITE
FINAL ACCOUNT AND REPORT OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

Mass. Dept. of Employment and Training

Charles F. Hurley Bldg

19 Staniford Street

Boston, MA 02114 % 3,452.00

West Virginia Tax Department

P 0. Box 3694

Charteston, WV 25336 s 107.77
Louisianna ept. of Revenue

P.LO. Box 201

Baton Rouge, LA 70821 kY 11.82

Commissioner of Revenue Services

State of Connecticut

P.O. Bax 5089

Hartford, CT 06102 $ 58.65

3. Carolina Dept. of Revenue

301 Gervais Street

P.0. Bax 2535

Columbia, SC 29201 5 16.12

Louistanna Dept. of Revenue
P.LO. Box 201
Baton Rouge, LA 70821 % 15.90

NYC Dept. of Finance
P.0. Box 5100
Kingstgon, NY 12402 § 113.44

Treasurer of State - Ohlo
P.O. Box 1080
Columbus, OH 432186 5 101.55

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Revenue

P.0. Box 7025

Boston, MA 02204 $ 456.00

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Bankruptey Unit

P.O. Box 856

Bostan, MA (2114 $ 5 975.85

Citizens Bank

o/c Craig Jalbert

Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Foxboro, MA 02035 $ 48,165.48

Citizens Bank

cfo Craig Jalbert

Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Foxboro, Ma 02035 3 29817
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IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.

CHAPTER 11

CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBITE

FINAL ACCOUNT AND REPORT OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

Mags. Dept. of Employment and Training
DET Revenue Enfoscement

19 Staniford Street

Boston, MA 02114

Seitlements

Domestic Oper Subs Verizon
Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon USA claim
CQwest Communications

TMNG
P.O. Box 876364
Kansas City, MO 64187-6364

Customer Refunds and Miscellaneous

Frances Zak
313 Thompson St
Port Jefferson, NY 11777 refund

Alex Larys

1483 Webster Street

Apt. 1204

San Francisco, CA 95115 refund

Yakov Zaborenko
173 Old Post Road
Edison NJ 08817 refund

Susan B. Selvey
103 lken Circle
Goose Creek, 8C 29445 refund

Joel D. Crandait

RR#2

Box 2250

Hubert Road

Westport, NY 12993 refund

Rick A. Fey
200 Valley View Lane
Edgerion, MN 56128 refund

Victar B. Preston
106 Harvey Street
Cambridge, MA 02140 refund

Laura F. Williams
3638 Range Way
Loganville, GA 30052 refund

Merrill Edelstein

c/o Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

124 Washington Street

Foxbaro, MA 02035 refund

Exhibit E Accounting

5 3,223.00
¥ 245.000.00
$ 275,000.00
g 648 ,607.67
$ 172,719.10
$ 16.97
$ 35.86
$ B6.54
$ 19.97
& .35
£ 204.85
$ 138.52
3 11.33
$ 29.23
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David McNamara

/o Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.
124 Washington Street
Foxboro, MA 02035

Timothy O'Dennelt
a0 Washington Avenue
Maywood, NJ 07607

Katherine Feord
3602 North Ferdinand St.
Tacoma, WA 98407

Jodi A. Rothenberg
6 Gaslight L.ane
North Easton, MA 02356

Marshall Johnston

13300 Bothel! Everett Hwy
#659

MillCreek, WA 98012

Mark Bevinglon
5709 Eagte Drive
Rowlett TX 75088

Richard Esposito
RR1 Bax 381
Brockway, PA 15824-9377

Kathleen Anderson
Rear 148 Shoemaker Street
Swoyersville, PA 18704

Leonard Shapiro

1001 City Ave.
#WA1002

Wynnwaod, PA 19096

Vanessa R. Ramirez
64-23 Madison Street
Ridgewood, NY 11385

Santo Aleman
51 Pine Street
Lakewood, NJ 08701

Santo Aleman

119 Woehr Ave

Apt. 2A

Lakewaod, NJ 0871

Anne Dooley

35 Ciifton Sireet
Malden, MA 02148

Exhibit E Accounting

IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15339-WCH

EXHIBIT E
FINAL ACCOUNT AND REPORT OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

refund $ 495.70
Settlement $ 335.00
refund $ 70.62
refund 3 46.16
refund $ 5.00
refund 3 40.80
refund $ 19.52
refund % 12.00
reimburs unauthorized charges § 52429
refund $ 7.90
refund 5 233.85
balance of judgment 5 302.91
refund 3 18.74
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Allisont Gerber Hine
85 Sill Lane
Oid Lyme, CT 06371

Allan A, Woolwine
15 Frisble Road
marshfield, MA 02050-4752

United Systems Access, Inc.
c/o Kemal Hawa, Esa,.
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
555 13th Street NW
Washington, DC 2004-1109

Exhibit E Accounting

IN RE: ESSENTIAL.COM, INC.
CHAPTER 11
CASE NO. 01-15333-WCH

EXHIBIT E
FINAL ACCOUNT AND REPORT OF TRUST ADMINISTRATION

refund

refund

A/R payables

$ 257.05
§ 4.35
b 20,965.85
$ 2,581,151.04
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EXHIBIT F




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
(Eastern Division)

)
Inre )
)
ESSENTIAL.COM, INC, ) Chapter 11

) Case No. 01-15339-WCH
Debtor. )
D)

FINAL DECREE

THIS MATTER having come before the Court on the Motion for Final Decree filed by
Charles A. Dale IIi, the duly-appointed and acting Plan Trustee under the confirmed Joint Plan
of Liquidation dated November 2, 2001 of Essential.com, Inc. (the “Debtor”), having provided
proper notice of the relief sought herein, and due cause appearing therefor, it is hereby:

FOUND that the Debtor’s Joint Plan of Liquidation has been substantially consummated
as that term is defined in 11 U.S.C. Section 1101(2); and it is further

FOUND that the Debtor’s bankruptcy estate has been fully administered; and it is further

ORDERED that the Plan Trustee is authorized to consummate the Final Distribution; and
it is further

ORDERED and DECREED that in light of the foregoing, the Chapter 11 case of
Essential.com, Inc. be and hereby is CLOSED and the Plan Trustee is hereby DISCHARGED
from any and all further obligations, claims, or liabilities under the Plan or the United States
Bankruptcy Code; and it is further

ORDERED that the Plar; Trustee is hereby AUTHORIZED to donate any funds

remaining in the estate afier the Final Distribution, including any unclaimed distributions
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therefrom, in equal shares to the Boston Bar Association memorial funds in the name of M. Ellen

Carpenter and Charles Normandin.

Honorable William C. Hillman
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Dated: 2008






